Introduced by: Mayor Matherly

Finance Committee Review: June 23, 2020

Introduced: June 29, 2020

RESOLUTION NO. 4923

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF FAIRBANKS TO ACCEPT FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA MENTAL HEALTH TRUST **AUTHORITY FOR THE FAIRBANKS HOMELESS AND HOUSING** SERVICES COORDINATOR

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has received notification from the Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority that funds are available to support the Fairbanks Homeless and Housing Services Coordinator; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks has used these funds to retain the Fairbanks Homeless and Housing Coordinator for the purpose of encouraging interagency collaboration amongst local service providers, serving as the primary communicator for the Fairbanks Housing and Homeless Coalition, and working to eliminate homelessness in Fairbanks; and

WHEREAS, the City of Fairbanks would receive \$110,000 for personnel services and would continue providing in-kind support of office space, supplies, and administrative support.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to execute any and all documents required for accepting funds on behalf of the City for this grant.

PASSED and APPROVED this 29th Day of June 2020.

Jim Matherly, City Mayor

AYES:

PASSED and APPROVED on the CONSENT AGENDA

NAYS:

None

ABSENT:

None

APPROVED: June 29, 2020

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Danyielle Snider, MMC, City Clerk

CITY OF FAIRBANKS FISCAL NOTE

I. REQUEST:					
Ordinance or Resolution No:	4923				
Abbreviated Title:	ALASKA MENTAL HEALTH TE	RUST AUTHOR	ITY GRANT		
Department(s):	MAYOR				
Does the adoption of this ord	linance or resolution authorize:				
additional costs beyond the current adopted budget?		Yes_	9	No_	Χ
2) additional support or maintenance costs?		Yes		No_	Х
If yes, wh	at is the estimate? see below				
additional positions beyond the current adopted budget? If yes, how many positions?		Yes_		No_	X
If yes, type of positions?		(F - Full Time,	P - Part Time	T - Temporary	')
,	<u> </u>	(*		,	
II. FINANCIAL DETAIL:					
PROJECTS:		Personnel	Training	Contract	Total
Homeless and Housing Services Coordinator		\$112,228			\$112,228
					\$0
	waren -				\$0 \$0
					\$0
					\$0
TOTAL		\$112,228	\$0	\$0	\$112,228
			-		
FUNDING SOURCE:		Personnel	Training	Contract	Total
Alaska Mental Health Trust A	Authority	\$110,000			\$110,000
Federal CARES Act Funds		\$2,228			\$2,228
					\$0
TOTAL	K)	\$112,228	\$0	\$0	\$112,228
	the Homeless and Housing Co pport comprises of office space				
Reviewed by Finance Depar	tment: Initial	ср	Date_	6/18/2020	